

BEFORE THE
POSTAL RATE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268-0001

EXPERIMENTAL CHANGES TO)
IMPLEMENT CAPITAL ONE NSA)

Docket No. MC2002-2

INITIAL BRIEF

OF

VALPAK DIRECT MARKETING SYSTEMS, INC., AND
VALPAK DEALERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

William J. Olson
John S. Miles
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070
McLean, Virginia 22102-3860
(703) 356-5070

Counsel for
Valpak Direct Marketing Systems, Inc., and
Valpak Dealers' Association, Inc.

April 3, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. NSAs CANNOT SUBSTITUTE FOR FIXING SYSTEMWIDE PRICING PROBLEMS	13
II. NSAs MUST DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY DO NOT RESULT IN NET FINANCIAL LOSS TO THE POSTAL SERVICE	19
III. NSAs MUST BE EVALUATED USING MAILER-SPECIFIC COSTS	19
IV. NSAs MUST NOT RESULT IN UNDUE OR UNREASONABLE PREFERENCES TO CERTAIN MAILERS OR DISCRIMINATION AGAINST SIMILARLY-SITUATED MAILERS	27
V. NSAs MUST NOT PROVIDE DISCOUNTS BASED SOLELY ON HIGH VOLUME	34
VI. NSAs MUST NOT PROVIDE UNFAIR REWARDS FOR HIGH-COST MAILERS DISCONTINUING HIGH-COST BEHAVIOR	36
VII. NSAs MUST ATTEMPT TO ANTICIPATE AND AVOID UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Statutes	
39 U.S.C. § 403	8, <i>passim</i>
39 U.S.C. § 3622	1, 7, 36
39 U.S.C. § 3623	1, <i>passim</i>
 Code of Federal Regulations	
39 CFR 3001.20	1, 2
 Domestic Mail Manual	
DMM Section R900.1.0	13, 14

BEFORE THE
POSTAL RATE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268-0001

EXPERIMENTAL CHANGES TO)
IMPLEMENT CAPITAL ONE NSA)

Docket No. MC2002-2
